



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 15636/2023
SONIA JAKHAR & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Abhay Kr.Bhargava, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Riupudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr. Abhinav
Bhardwaj, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

14.08.2024

%

CM APPL. 46819/2024 –Dir. by Petr.

1. This is an application filed by the petitioners seeking a direction to the respondents to complete the exercise of upgradation of the post of Head Constable (Nurse/ANM) to the post of Sub-Inspector (Staff Nurse) in a time bound manner.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that as per the counter affidavit filed by the respondents, it is their own categorical stand that the said proposal for upgradation of the post of HC(Nurse/ANM) to the post of SI (Staff Nurse) is under consideration. He, therefore, prays that the respondents be directed to complete the said exercise in a time bound manner.
3. Even though the counter affidavit stated to have been filed by the



respondents is not on record, a copy thereof has been filed alongwith the application by the petitioner. Learned counsel for the respondents also does not deny that this proposal for upgradation is pending consideration before the competent authority. He, however, prays for and is granted time to obtain instructions regarding the present status of the upgradation proposal.

4. List on 23.08.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

AUGUST 14, 2024

acm