



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15636/2023**
SONIA JAKHAR & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj,
CGSC with Mr.Kushagra
Kumar and Mr.Abhinav
Bhardwaj, Advs. for UOI

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **11.12.2024**

CM APPL. 72634/2024

1. This application is for the impleadment of the National Disaster Response Force (in short, 'NDRF'), as a party respondent to the present writ petition. As there is a prayer made against the NDRF, the NDRF is made a party respondent.
2. The application is allowed.
3. Amended Memo of Parties is taken on record.
4. Issue notice.
5. Notice is accepted by Mr.Ripudaman Bhardwaj, the learned counsel on behalf of the newly added respondent, that is, the NDRF.
6. Let a counter affidavit on behalf of the newly added respondent be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within three weeks thereafter.



7. List on 23rd April, 2025, the date already fixed.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

DECEMBER 11, 2024/sg/DG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any